<u>District I</u>
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
<u>District II</u>
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
<u>District III</u>
1000 R1o Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
<u>District IV</u>
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

30-045-09101

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Initial Report

Form C-141

Revised October 10, 2003

Final Report

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR

Name of Company Burlington Resources, a Wholly Subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company			Co	ntact	Kels	i Harı	rington			
Address				ton, NM 8740)2 Te	lephone N	o. 505 -	599-3	3403	
Facility Nar	Facility Name Howell M 1						Gas Well	API	#30045091	01
Surface Ow	ner Fede	ral		Mineral Ow	ner Fe	deral			Lease	No. NM-012708
				LOCAT	ΓΙΟΝ	OF REI	EASE			
Unit Letter M	Section 30	Township 30N	Range 08W	Feet from the 990'	North/S	outh Line	Feet from the	ne E	East/West Line West	County San Juan
			La	titude_36.7776	° N	Longitude	-107.71684	4° W		
						F RELI				
Type of Rele	ase – Unk	nown			Vo	lume of Re	lease – Unkr	own	\	/olume Recovered –
Source of Re	lease: Bel	ow Grade	Tank			te and Hounknown	r of Occurrenc	e		Pate and Hour of Discovery
Was Immedia	ate Notice C			57		YES, To W	hom?			
		Y	es No	☑ Not Require					· Palen	
By Whom? Was a Water		1 . 10		.		Date and Hour – If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.				
was a water	course Keac	nea?	Yes 🛛	No	11	YES, Volui	ne Impacting t	the Wa	tercourse.	RCVD SEP 6'11
If a Watercou	ırse was Imp	pacted, Descr								UIL CONS. DIV.
D 11 C	CD 11	1.0	** * * * *			TI- OI-				Cillia C
				Taken.* Below				ho roc	nulatory et	andards for Benzene,
										JSEPA Method 418.1,
										the laboratory sample
				o further acti						
I hereby certi	ify that the i	nformation gi	ven above is	s true and comple	te to the	best of my	knowledge and	d under	rstand that pu	rsuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations a	or the envir	are required t	o report and acceptance	of a C-141 report	ease noti	fications ar	id perform con orked as "Final	rective LRepor	actions for re	eleases which may endanger elieve the operator of liability
										er, surface water, human health
				ince of a C-141 re	port doe	not reliev	the operator	of resp	onsibility for	compliance with any other
federal, state		vs and/or regu					011 00		D. I. I. (T. C.)	
Signature: Keton Harrington					OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION					
Printed Name	Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington Approved by District Supervisor:									
Title:	Env	ironmenta	l Consult	ant	Aŗ	proval Dat	e: (0/11)	/11	Expiration	Date:
E-mail Addre	ess: kelsi.c	.harringto	n@conoc	cophillips.com	n Co	Conditions of Approval:		Attached		
Date: 9/1/2011 Phone: 505-599-3403										

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

NJX1129429381



August 24, 2011

Project Number 92115-1847

Phone: (505) 599-3403

Ms. Kelsi Harrington Conoco Phillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

RE: BELOW-GRADE TANK CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION FOR THE HOWELL M #1 (HBR) WELL SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for below-grade tank (BGT) closure activities performed at the Howell M #1 (hBr) well site located in Section 30, Township 30 North, Range 8 West, San Juan County, New Mexico. Prior to Envirotech's arrival on July 26, 2011, the BGT had been removed. A brief site assessment was conducted and the regulatory standards were determined to be 100 ppm TPH and 100 ppm organic vapors due to horizontal distance to surface water less than 200 feet and depth to groundwater less than 100 feet, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Spills, Leaks, and Releases. The sample from beneath the former BGT returned results below the regulatory standards for TPH using USEPA Method 8015; see attached *Analytical Results*. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this assessment.

One (1) five (5)-point composite sample was collected from beneath the former BGT. The sample was analyzed in the field for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using USEPA Method 418.1, for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID), and for chlorides. Additionally, the sample was placed into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015, for benzene and BTEX using USEPA Method 8021 and for total chlorides using USEPA Method 4500. The sample returned results below the regulatory standards for benzene, BTEX and chlorides but above the regulatory standard of 100 parts per million (ppm) TPH using USEPA Method 418.1, confirming a release did occur.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

ConocoPhillips Howell M #1(hBr) BGT Closure Sampling Project Number 92115-1847 Page 2

Respectfully submitted, **ENVIROTECH, INC.**

Toni McKnight, EIT

Environmental Project Manager tmcknight@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosures: Analytical Results

Field Notes

Cc: Client File 92115



Field Chloride

Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1847

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

8/2/2011

Sample ID:

BGT Composite

Date Sampled:

7/26/2011

Sample Matrix: Preservative:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed:
Analysis Needed:

7/26/2011 Chloride

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Field Chloride

ND

28.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 18th ed., 1992

Hach Company Quantab Titrators for Chloride

Comments:

Howell M#1 (hBr)

Analyst

Toni McKnight EIT

Printed

Heview

Greg Crabtree PE

Printed



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal	Date:

26-Jul-11

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100		
	200	193	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Town Milmight	8/2/2011
Analyst	Date
Toni McKnight EIT	
Print Name	
Man CA	8/2/2011
Review	Date
Greg Crabtree PE	

Print Name



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1847

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

Sample ID:

Surface Composite

8/2/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled:

7/26/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 7/26/2011 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

168

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Howell #1 (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight EIT

Printed

Greg Crabtree PE

Printed



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1847
Sample ID:	5 Pt Composite	Date Reported:	07-27-11
Laboratory Number:	59083	Sampled:	07-26-11
Chain of Custody No:	12249	Date Received:	07-26-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	07-27-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	07-27-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	ND	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste, SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Howell M #1 (hBr)



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QA/QC	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	07-27-11 QA/QC	Date Reported:	07-27-11
Laboratory Number:	59083	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chloride	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	07-27-11
Condition:	N/A	Analysis Requested:	TPH

	I-Ĉal Date	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	% Differençe	Accept. Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	07/27/11	9.996E+02	1.000E+03	0.04%	0 - 15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	07/27/11	1.002E+03	1.002E+03	0.04%	0 - 15%

Blank Conc. (mg/L - mg/Kg)	Concentration	Detection Limit
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	1.4	0.2
Diesel Range C10 - C28	0.8	0.1

Duplicate Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	% Difference	Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	ND	0.00%	0 - 30%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	ND	0.00%	0 - 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Şample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept, Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	251	100%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	250	246	98.6%	75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 59082-59091

Analyst



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1847
Sample ID:	5 Pt Composite	Date Reported:	07-27-11
Laboratory Number:	59083	Date Sampled:	07-26-11
Chain of Custody:	12249	Date Received:	07-26-11
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	07-27-11
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	07-27-11
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX
		Dilution:	10

	Dilution:	10
		Det.
•	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(ug/Kg)	(ug/Kg)
Benzene	ND	0.9
Toluene	ND	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	1.0
p,m-Xylene	ND	1.2
o-Xylene	ND	0.9

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	97.7 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	100 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	104 %

References:

Total BTEX

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

ND

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Howell M #1 (hBr)

Analysy



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client	N/A		Project#:	N/A					
Sample ID:	0727BBLK QA/QC		Date Reported:		07-27-11				
Laboratory Number:	59083		Date Sampled:		N/A				
Sample Matrix:	Soil		Date Received:		N/A				
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:		07-27-11				
Condition:	N/A		Analysis:	BTEX					
			Dilution:		10				
Cálibration and	I-Cal RF:	C-Cal RF:	%Diff.	Blank	Detect.	,			
Detection Limits (ug/L)		Accept. Ra	nge 0 - 15%	Conc	Limit	, ·			
Benzene	2.4713E+006	2.4763E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1				
Toluene	8.3329E+005	8.3496E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1				
Ethylbenzene	5.4303E+005	5.4412E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1				
p,m-Xylene	1.1597E+006	1.1620E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1				
o-Xylene	4.1556E+005	4.1640E+005	0.2%	ND	0.1				

Duplicate Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample	Duplicate	%Diff.	Accept Range	Detect: Limit
Benzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9
Toluene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
Ethylbenzene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.0
p,m-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	1.2
o-Xylene	ND	ND	0.0%	0 - 30%	0.9

Spike Conc. (ug/Kg)	Sample Ar	nount Spiked Spil	ked Sample %	Recovery	Accept Range
Benzene	ND	500	488	97.5%	39 - 150
Toluene	ND	500	544	109%	46 - 148
Ethylbenzene	ND	500	538	108%	32 - 160
p,m-Xylene	ND	1000	1,060	106%	46 - 148
o-Xylene	ND	500	529	106%	46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Dilution: Spike and spiked sample concentration represent a dilution proportional to sample dilution.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-848, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 59082-59091



Chloride

Client:

ConocoPhillips

92115-1847

Sample ID:

5 Pt Composite

Project #: 92
Date Reported: 07

07/27/11

Lab ID#:

59083

Date Sampled:

07/26/11

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Received:

07/26/11

Preservative:

Cool

Date Analyzed:

07/27/11

Condition:

Intact

Chain of Custody:

12249

Parameter

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride

60

Reference:

U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments:

Howell M #1 (hBr)

Analyst .

Réview

RUSH

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

12249

CONOCOPA	lline	F	Project Name /												ANAL	YSIS	/ PAR	AME	TERS	3				
Client Address:	unp3								-	\subset	ΚĒ		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	T	T -	T	*-	Τ	Т	Γ		Γ
One my lidar see.		+	Sampler Name: T. Mc/ Client No.:	Kn Ia	11					015	802	260												
Client Phone No.:			Client No.:		<i>N</i>				\dashv	8 9	hod	3 po	etals	<u>.</u> 0		H/P		=					<u></u>	g
		(72115	-1	847	- ·				(Method 8015)	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (Method 8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion		TCLP with H/P		TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE				Sample Cool	Sample Intact
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	Lab No.	5	Sample	No./Volume	Pres	erval	tive	(世) (世)	Ä	ည္တ	CRA	ation	22	C P	PAH	PH (웆		r		amb	amb
	7/26/11	•	59083	Soil	Matrix Sludge Aqueous	of Containers	ngu _z	no E	,/,			<u> > </u>	<u> </u>	0	Œ.	<u> </u>	0.		V				<u>ه</u> ۲	ς Υ
Composi				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous	7				<u>*</u>														-'-
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous				+				l											
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																			
				Soil Solid	Siudge Aqueous																			
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous				1															
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																			
A				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																_			
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous				1															
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous																			
Relinquished by: (Signa	iture)		21		2 Date	Time	R	ecei	ived	ру:	(Sign:	ature)						·		L	D	ate	1	me
Janiff	101	2/1/2			726/11	1300		<u> </u>	义				<u> </u>	<u> </u>							7/2	3/11	131	OU
Relinquished by: (Signa	iture)						R	lecei	ived	by:	(Signa	ature)												
Relinquished by: (Signa	iture)						R	lecei	ved	by:	(Signa	ature)				<u> </u>	. <u>-</u>	<u></u>						
* RUSI	4*				3	env		ľ	0	ł (90	:h									I		L	

				·							
PAGE NO: OF 92115 - 1847 DATE STARTED: July DATE FINISHED: July		1	ONMENTA 5796 U.S. ARMINGTO	L SCIENTI HIGHWA	CH INC ISTS & ENGIN Y 64 - 3014 MEXICO 8740 32-0615	_	ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST: T. M. Maight LAT: '36° 46.6 LONG: -107° 43.0				
Ī	FIELD RI	EPORT: F	3GT / P	IT CLO	SURE VE	RIFICA'	TION				
LOCATION: NAME: A LEGAL ADD: UNIT: QTR/FOOTAGE: 990/F		SEC: 30		TWP: 30 AN JU		PERMAN RNG: Ox ST: N) E		BGT:X PM: N) M KFC O			
EXCAVATION APPROX: DISPOSAL FACILITY: LAND OWNER: CONSTRUCTION MATERL LOCATION APPROXIMAT DEPTH TO GROUNDWAT	NA Stake AL: Steel ELY:	50	API: 30 DOUBLE-	〜くく へ WALLED,	TION METH	BGT / PIT DETECTION	VOLUME:	untinoun			
TEMPORARY PIT - GI BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, BT TEMPORARY PIT - GI BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, BT ✓ PERMANENT PIT OR BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, I	ROUNDWA7 EX ≤ 50 mg/k ROUNDWA7 EX ≤ 50 mg/kg BGT	FER 50-100 F. g, GRO & DRC FER ≥100 FEI g, GRO & DRO	O FRACTION ET DEEP O FRACTION	N (8015) ≤ 50 V (8015) ≤ 50 kg, CHLORI	0 mg/kg, TPH (418.1) ≤ 2500 kg					
	TIME	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.					CALC. (mg/kg)			
	11:32	200 STD	1	5	70	4	193	168			
	ļ	/ /	3								
			4								
			5								
PERIMI	ETER		FIELD C	HLORIDE	S RESULTS		PRO	OFILE			
LAB SAMPLES SAMPLE ID ANALYSIS BENZENE BTEX		NOTES: LE GPS = N	SAMF 5 pt : Co - Se # N 36° 46.64 07° 43.0	PID RESUITED PLE ID	RESULTS (mg/kg) O.COCO	. do		13' 138' -280' +D = (00) ppm			
GRO & DRO CHLORIDES		D'+ Dul	LOCA bu	Sicol	oilfie Done 0 12:	(d		TPH '			